the past twelve months, there has been, no material loan arrangement between the
Independent Subscribers (and their respective ultimate beneficial owners) and the
Company, any connected person at the issuer’s level and/or any connected person of
the Company’s subsidiaries involved in the Subscription and/or the Tenancy Agreement
and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The following table illustrates (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
date of this announcement and (ii) the shareholding structure immediately after full
conversion of the Convertible Bond into Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion
Price without adjustment (assuming there is no other change in the total number of
Shares from the date of this announcement up to the issue of the Conversion Shares):

 As at the date of this
announcement

(Note)

Immediately after full conversion
of the Convertible Bond into

Conversion Shares at the initial
Conversion Price without

adjustment

 No. of Shares % of
issued share

capital of the
Company

No. of Shares % of
enlarged

issued share
capital of the

Company

China Asia Group Inc.
(Note 1)

2,112,395,735  74.93% 2,112,395,735 33.25%

Mr. Huang (Note 1) - - 2,334,500,000 36.75%

Public shareholders

Subscriber 1 (Note 2) - - 951,500,000 14.98%

Subscriber 2 (Note 2)   247,600,000 3.90%

   Other public
shareholders

706,706,349 25.07% 706,706,349 11.12%

Total 2,819,102,084 100% 6,352,702,084  100.0%

Notes:

1. China Asia Group Inc. is wholly-owned by Mr. Huang and hence Mr. Huang is deemed

to be interested in the 2,112,395,735 Shares held by China Asia Group Inc..

2. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bond, the Bondholders shall
only exercise conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bond if immediately
following the exercise of conversion rights by the Bondholder(s), amongst others, the

31

Company will be able to satisfy the public float requirement under Rule 8.08 of the
Listing Rules.

The Board acknowledges the theoretical dilution effect of approximately 13.95%